Borough of Carlisle

ORDINANCE NO. 2442

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CARLISLE TO REMOVE ONE ON-STREET HANDICAP PARKING SPACE ON EAST NORTH STREET AND ONE ON-STREET HANDICAP PARKING SPACE ON WEST POMFRET STREET AND CREATE ONE ON-STREET HANDICAP PARKING SPACE ON WEST POMFRET STREET.

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 244-100 [Schedule XVIII: Special-Purpose Parking Zones] of Article XI [Schedules] of Chapter 244 [Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of the Borough of Carlisle is hereby amended as follows:

A. The following is hereby added by insertion in proper alphabetical sequence:

DE	N/	01	/E:
ĸc	IVI	U	/ C.

REMOVE:				
		Authorized Purpose		
Name of Street	Side	or Vehicle	Location	
E. North Street	North	Handicap Parking Only	From a point 226 feet west of East Street to a point 246 feet west of East Street	
W. Pomfret Street	North	Handicap Parking Only	From a point 290 feet east of West Street to a point 310 feet east of West Street	
INSTALL:			Jio recrease of West street	
		Authorized Purpose		
Name of Street	Side	or Vehicle	Location	
W. Pomfret Street	North	Handicap Parking Only	From a point 290 feet east of West Street to a point 310 feet east of West Street	

SECTION 2: In all other respects, Chapter 244 [Vehicles and Traffic] of the Code of the Borough of Carlisle shall remain as heretofore enacted, ordained and amended, which said Chapter, as amended, is hereby re-enacted in its entirety herein.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 8 day of August 2024.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF CARLISLE	
	4	
Patricia Blair, Secretary	Brenda Landis, Deputy Mayor	